HINUTES
of
MEETING OF BEATE HICHWAY COMMISSION -
RICHHOND, VIBGLNIA
SEFTEMEER 17, 1964

The monthly meeting of the Scate Highway Comniewicon of
Virginia was held at the Contral Highway Office Building, Bichwond,
Yirginie, at 10:00 A.M. on Thureday, September 17, 1964,

Mr. Donglas B, Fogate, Commjississer, presided, Presant:
MNesars. Fugats, Baoghan, Chilten, Flythe, Holland, Landrith, McHeas,
Sclater and Weaver.

On motion of Mr. Sclater, micondsd by Mr. Holland, ainutes of
the meetiog of Augnst 20, 1964, werse approvsd.

Motion was made by Mr. Sclater, secomded by Wr. Bollsod,
that permite fasued from Augnat 20, 1966 to Geptewher 15, 1954,
inclusive, &4 shows by vecords of the dapaztment, by approved,
Motlon carriad.

m motion of Mr. Sclatey, saconded by Mr. Bollend, the
cancallation of parmits from Auguast 20, 1954 ta Ssptamber 186, 1984, =e
showns by records of tha Deparement, Va8 approvad.

Mz, Henry Clay Hofhalmer, 1T, of Southern Materials Coxp.,
together with repregentativen of Lome Ster Ccment Corporation, Lshigh
Cezapt Corporatlon, Virginle Blectric & Power Company, Horlolk &
Werstern Railwmy, apnd Hatiopal Coml Agsoclation, uppsured befors the
Coaippion to Jizcugs the uwes of ceuant in tha construvction of tha
Yirginia Highway Eystem.



Movad by Mr. Sclatar sSecondsd by Mr, dollandshat
the Comeianion confirm letter bellot action rejscting Mds zecslvad
Aupust 26, 1964 on rha following projects sad that the work ba
randvertised;

- i - n;lnt-und-!-unhn Tutnpiks - Hanrico County and
mt:r of uehnnﬂ Low bBid is 17.5% over estimate,

Projsct 0395-033-101 604, G«
Inr, Rt. 7 E, of Lean - Int. Ht. 13 M. o « Loudoun County
Low bid fa 18,55 over sstimate, Hoklon carriaed.

Moved by Mr. Sclacer ;Beconded by Mx, HBolland,thet
the Coomission conflrw letcer ballet astion mmrnding conrrmcts an bide
recuivad August 26, 195§ on tha following prolmcts:

ta =-115= - R~ :
Int, Poyt » Stxest - O, Hi, W, Int. Tersinal 3t. = City of Hopewsll
Award of contract £o low bidder, Worfolk Contyacting Co., Horfolk, Va.

Md #4368, 241.07
INE for enginesring and additionsl work 42,624,110
Work by State Forces 2,381.00
Bailroad 205, 700,00
!1'“’-“ 15. msﬂﬂ

Anount chargesble to project, $69%,800.00 Sridge & Approaches
heeta, Bac. City of Hopewsll 3 2 (1]
hocts. Eec. Horfolk & Westexrn R/BR 45,988.34
18
F4

.ll:l:l:l. lll:- md HI.‘ 'H-“ ” m-
i?§|i§z-r;

IH.. I. Iut.ausuc:tmt-u :
Fanquier & Princse Williss Cowncius, mzdnfmulnl: to low blddex,
The Vis Company, Inc., Elclwmond, V&.

Md 3654, 360.95
1L for enginesring and sddirionsl work 53,9%36.09
Work by Stste Forces 2,356.50
Amoune chargsable to projeat, $727,650.00

$#267,335.00 to be provided for in the 1963-564 Culpeper District Primmzy
Ganatructian Allocecion.

Award nf contract to low bidder, ?mﬂl.lrm Gunlt:unl:lm Coxp.,

Wytbeville, Ve,

Bid $934,530.40
10% for enginesring and additional work 9%,855,04
Wokk by Stste Eorcss 2,876.00

Ancunt chargaabls to projece, 41,085 700.00
dcecty. Rec. Towm af Coaburn M.B_ﬂ.n?‘



13 60~ 105~ 1 0220=-105-
ECL Cliftcn Forge - Int. Eidgewiy Bt. & ECL Clifeon Forge - 8. End Jacksom
Bv. Pr.- ity of Clifton Forge - Award of contraot o low bidder, Lea

iy Mﬂs Cotp,, m[ Va.

Bid 479, 683,40
107 fer smmginsering and addicvional work 2,369.34
Wotk by State Yorces 140,00

Amoupt chargeable to project, §26,200.00
Accts, Rac, Gity of Clifvon Forgs 93,90%.41

Routs 64, Project D064-131-1G1, C-%01

¥, Baach - Chepapoalis City Limits - .3911 Hi. E. Ink. m City of
Chepapesks - Award of oontract to low bidder, E. V. Wilisms Co., Tuc,,
and Williems Pavwing Co., Ine., Norfolk, ¥Va.

pid $3,554,115.0%
103 for saginesring and additiooal work 355,411,550
Work by State Foross 2,91L.00
Flagping 330.00

Amonnt cheargeabls ro projact, %3,913,000.00

te &1, Project ~001
Int. 11 K. Hl.nnhnh: = Waat VA, Stets Linsx - Frederick cml:r Awazd
of contract to low blddex, 3am Finley, Iur... foanoka, Va,

Rid 31 104,458,41
L)L for mlmﬁq and additional wark 110, 445,84
Work by State Foraas 1,041.00

Amsunt chargeable te praject, $1,21%,930.00

ta 81 sct 0081-0354-D01, P-510, FP-4ll, F-40
0.336 M1, 8. Int, 277 at Staphetiy City = Int, 11 K. Winchester
Fredearick County, bAwizd of contzact to low bidder, B Fialey, Ina.,

Bosnoks, Va,

Bid 41,112,270.0%
I0% for englmeoring and sdditionmal work 111,227.00
¥ork by Stats Forces 1,562.00

dmeant ahyrgsable to project, 31,225,050.00

FI:! 81, FProjscr 0081.095+014, L-801
-!? lﬂ.; El T-II.'I.; E““ u.ll.t - 'ﬂ.25 Hiy !- Intlr &11 - mhiﬁ‘m. m"

Award of oontract to low bidder, Gilmors Plant & Bulb Co., INC.,

Julisn, HW. C.

Bid 430,817.50
10% for wuginsaring aud additionsl work 3,08L.75
Woxk by State Porcam 325,00
Aspamit chargpeable to project, $34,250.00 Planting

$34,250.00 to ba provided for in fururs Interstate Construction dlloc.

s Bl. Project 0081-095-038, L-802; L=801
ﬂ-!ﬂ Hil.. s. Illt. lt- 11 & .H - ﬂ.ﬁﬂ H.I.u I; I.'ﬂ.t. ..t-- !ﬂ L 'H'IIHII‘I:III
County = Award of contvact to low bidder, Gilmore Plant & Bulb Co.,
1“!.. J“lml H. C.

Bid 34 494 30
102 for emginwering and additionnl work 3, 449,43
Work by Btits Toxces 3200
Ampupt chargeable to prejsct, $38,250.00 Flanting

$38,250.00 to be providad for im futurs Incarscats Conatruetion Alloe.



Bouce 95, Project 0095-016-002, L-BO2, Contr, 2
tlare Roof, Modiffed Flamish Bond Face Brick, 011 Hear

Reat Area Bldg., Complete {Incl. Water Syeten, Drinkiag Fountains,
Bydrants, Sewage Disposal Syatem & Concreie. Caroling County. Awend
of contract to low Yidder, G. L. Bowmrd, Inec., Bockvills, ¥a.

Bid §25,890.00

10% for enginesring snd additicosl work 2,53%5.00
Amcont chargewables to project, 528,5300.00 Rest Avea Boilding
§28,500.00 to b provided for from the Fredericksturg District
Interstate Construction Reserve Pund.

Rouge 119, Projsct nllg-ln-l%. C-501
0.079 Hi. 8. Int. 1 - Int, Alt, BE. 460 - Tovm of Salem

Awmrd of conkxact to Low bidder, J. M. Turnar & Co., Inc., Basoake, VA,

Bid 8567,399.3%0
10T for snginseriog and sddicional work 6,739.93
Work by Btate Porces 5,124.00
Right of Way 17,400.00

Amopunt chargesblea to projsct, $96,650.00
Acoce. Roc. Towa of fJalwm - $16,243.28

e Projacet 0250-136-101, £-501, R-601
Brldge & dApproacheg South Biver = City of Waynesboro - Award of comtrack
to low bldder, E. ¥. Elmkenship Co., Salem, Vi.

Md $135,947.00
10% for engineering and addiciopal work 13, 59%.70
Work by State Foxcaes 1,753,00

Anompt chergeable to project, 5151,3040,00 Bridge & Approachss
Accty. Hec, Oity of Waynssboro §22, 724,20 _

Routs 331, Preject 0331-082-101, C-501, B-601

Inc. 639 - 0,390 Wi, N, Imt. 659 {Madiasn collags) - Rockinghan Coumty
Avard of contract to lew bildder, Moore Rrothere Co., Imc., Varoma, Va.
Bid $62,785.25

10% for enginsering and additiomal work 6,278.57

Amount chargeable to project, 569,050.00

dccte, Ren. Madison College §69,030.00

Juute 413, Buplest 613-028-007,. Lo80L, o0 008, Lol
0.260 Mi. K. Int. 50 - 5. End Potomac Biver Br. (Near Cadin Johnm, Hd.)
Fairfax County. Awavd of coatract to low bidder, Valley Landscaps Go.,

Inc., Baltimore, Md.

BLd A101,398.35
107 for enginsering and wddikicnal work 10,1359,.8%
Work by Eteta Forces 326.00

Amount chargesble to projsct, $111,850.00 Flanting

te 602, Project-0602-091-110, B-606
Bridge Dmly - Br. over Jones Hole Swamp -~ Susmsex County, Award of
contract to low bidder, Morfolk Comtracting Co., Borfolk, Va,
Bid $33,835.50
10% for anginsscing and additioual work 3,583.55
Amount chargesbls to project, 539,400.00




£, 0606010101, C-301, »-603
2-“55 “i.- E- ﬂf “- I.'llt. m - u.m.'i H’.- !- Int- “1 m .ﬂllﬂll ﬂt-}
Blapd County. Awardof contract to lew bldder, Laughom & Jolmmon, Inc.,
m‘ﬂrﬂ. Va, apd Adeed Constr. co., lﬂlll.ﬂkl. a.

»id FEGULAR $139,155.03
10% for anginesring sod additiounal work 13,915.50
¥ork by Jtata Forces 194.00

Amount chargasbls to prvject, 9133,230,00
$39,350.00 to be provided for in the Gounty's 1965-66. and Subsequeat
Yoars Secondayry Pudgate.

et 0508-014-109. C-501
1. ML, 8. Iac, - Int. = Bockinglem Coonty - Award of contract
te low bldder, Lavhorna Pros., Ima., Lynchbarg, Ta.

Bid 463,315.20
102 for enginewring and additional work 8.3%1.462
Work by Btata Forcanm 194.00

Asount chazgesble to projace, $91,350.00

ui L}
Int. 617 {lurnlm!t Caatle) -h;- of Wight CL - Bukyy Coumby

Avard of contract to low biddex, Tillacson Bros. Comsky. Co., Ina.,

Clayksvilla, Va.
Bid , 336,457.91
10% foxr emginesring and additiomal work 3,645.79
Amount chargeabla to prejact, $#30,100,00
4 Project ~038-109, c-501 101, C-501; 104, B-

0.1756 ¥, W, Necklgnburg CL = Ink, $221 - Mecklaburg & Laoumburg Co's.
dward of contmmot To low biddar, W. W. Warsing, Crewe, ¥a,
Pid $126,337. 50
10% for mginesring and sddicionsl work 12,833.75
Anouat chergesbla to project, $141,150.00

Mecklenburg Co. § 47,300.00

lanentury Co. g 93 a

$ Tﬂ'.%%

$2,500.00 to bs provided Zor ia the Meckleoburg Cowmty's 1965-66 aod
Subssqent Tears Secondary Budgets,
$12,000.00 eo be provided for in the Lonsnburg County's 19654566 mnd
Bubsequent Years Secondary Badgats.

i = =501, B-605
Int. 651 (Xear Wal ~ HCL A - ton County. Award of
contrict to low bldder, E. G. Fopa Conscructisn, Briptol, Ve,
Bid $233,222.44
10% for sugiossring and additional work 25.312. 2%
Amomt chargeshle to project, #273,550.00
Bowita 7 104, C=-3501
Int, Stanleytown) = Int, 777 (Nsar Inmcans Will) - Beott Couty

Awardof coatract to low bldder, Fimgeport Asphali & Comereke Corp.,
Riogsport, Tann,

Bid 5154, 868. 80
10% for enginesring and additional work 16,486, 86
Work by Stats Porces 194.00

dsoynt chargeahle te projact, #181,3550.00
SR.950.00 kv b nvavidad far in tha Cemevia 198845 amd Suhaancans



te t - 67

dge ¥ - Bridge ovar Kill Swemp - Southsmptom County. Award of
contrsot Lo low biddar, F. M, Axtbor Constructics Co., Rasous, V.
Md §a1,299.20
10 for saglomying and sdditiomal work 4,129,992
Aocunt chargeable to project, $435,430.00 Mridge Only
$19,9%0.00 £o bs providad for in the County's 1965-866 snd Subsequent
Yeixs Jecondary Budgats.

Bouts 661, Project ggﬁl-na?-lﬁg p-609
Box Culwert a2t Fearsons MiIl = Sguchaspton Counry - Awmrd of

contract to low biddsr, F. M. Artkur Constr. Co,, Reascos, ¥a.

sid 917,522.06
10% for enginsering sand additional work 1,752.70
Amcant chargesble to peojsct, §19,300.00 1 Box Culvert
587, Prolect DBBT-003=10 =501 1, =701
T & Approschas over Jac var {S. of Rt. 702) dlleghany Couxnty
jsmrd of contract to low bidder, Robarescn Constr. Go., Ine.,
Rosnola, V&,
Bid 4156, 196,24
107 for enginssyiog and addicional work i3,613.62
Work by Stata Foraes 194.00
Railroad 13,530.00
Flagying 550.00

Amouwat chargeable to project, $186,050.00

I'H.ﬂtn. e - 0,359 i, l.nf . iot.
Hashingtos Blwd. - Va.- D. C. State Line - l::l.l.nm County. dwayd of
contrect ko low biddar, Cornell Wrscking Co., Inc., Washingron, D. C.

' Bld Bight of Wmy $11,050.00
100 for sngineering and addftional work R/W 1,105.00
Wothk by State Forcaes 326.00

Amnmt chargeable to preject, §12,500.00
Emoval of Bldg's. & Rwmove Dabris & Rubbla. Mation carried

Boved by Nr. Bclater ,8aconded by Mr, Holland  ,that
the Coomisaion confirm latter ballst action re)ecting bida recelved
Aoguat 26, 1964 om the following projecis snd that the work ba
readvartinad:

310
«15¢ Mi, B. Int. 58 = Jookt County.

Tennsasase Skdte Line -

Tow bid L 1&,6% cver sstimars,

- Carolipns CL - King Willimm Co.
Low bid L 1%,6% over astimate,



8.242 i, E. Int, Bt. 65 - 0,226 M, E. RCL 8t. Paul - Russell County
Low bid 1p 23.5% over estimata,

Baues 603, Emject 0602059103, C-301
Iat, 17 {(Hear veh Maw} = Int, 610 [Ravis) Middlepax Coumty

Low bid iz 12.6% over satimmte.

geata, 06, Project, 0806-006-103, G=30
. M, W. Iat, &1& (ml.m = Int. 17 (Azk P, 0.) Gloucastar Co.

Low bid 1s 26.7% ovar satimets.

10 t O =1 iy
1=-Aridge Oniy
Bridges owr Hyve Biver - Halifax Coumty
Low bld is 10.3% owvar estinare.

Low bid is 13.1% over estioate.
Motion carvied,

Movad by Juigs Wesver, Seconded by Mc. Lsndrith, thet

WHEREAS, in accordsnce with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Higtways, Tolted States Cods, & Poblic Hesxing wis beld in
the Clarkevills Elssentayy School, Clarksville, Virginia, at 10:00 &M,
on July 27, 1964, concerning the propossd construwobionm of Route 15 from
0.1 wile north of the intervaction of Esota 55 to rhe south and of thae
bridge over Rlusstons Cresk, Mecklanburg Coumty, Stare Prolects Q015-058-
101, c-503, Fadaral Frojsct ¥-08-1(52), and

WEEREAL, propsr notice was given in advapca and all thoss
premant were gleen & full opportunity & express their opindons and
vecompandationa for or agsiost the proponed development as plamnad and
thair statexents being duly recorded, and

WHEREAD, the sconomic effects of the propossd ralocaticn have
besn axbmingd mod given propar conslderation, and this evidmce, aloog
with all otber, bas besn cavefully reviewsd,

BE IT EESOLVED, that tha comstyucktion of this project be
approved in accordance with the genarsl plan as proposed apd presentwd
at tha Public Hearing by the Departent Enginsers. This proposad
improvement is gensrally slong the existing lpure 13 aligrmsar,

Morion carrcied.

Judge Weaver asked about rhe Intersection of Boore 1% with
Monte 49 and wis advised thet the plans would be reviwed to improve
the intersectlon.



Moved by M. Baughan JSecondad by Mr. Holland thae,

WIEREAS, in apcordance with tha provisicos of Sactiom 128 of
Ticle 23 - Highways, Unitad Scates Code, 4 Public Hearing waw bald in the
Edioburg Elomantary School, Hdinburg, Virginia, at 10:00 s.m. on Juna 29,
1954, concarning the propossd comatruction of Route LB5, a propossd
connection batwasn Interstate Boute 81 apd existing Routa 11 at Edinburg
in Ebensndgeh County, State Fmject 0185-083-101, C-301, and

WHEBREAE, proper notice wes given in adwance and all those
presant ware glvem a full opportunity to sxpress thair opinions and
recoomendations for or agaiost the proposed developeent ay plarmed and cheir
statemants being duly recorded, snd

WHEREAE, the scoocmic effects of the proposad ralocatlsa bhave
baen exaripasd and givez proper consideratien,and this evidence, aloung with
all sthar, has besn carsfully reviewsed, .

% IT REEOINED, that the cometruction of this project be approved
in sccardance with the gemaral plan 4s proposed and pressated at che Public
Bearing by the Department Inginsars. This proposed improvenent geastally
followa the sxisting Bouts §75% corridor, with mdmor relocaticus to luprove
aligrenent, Tedoce proparty daxage, sod meet Toaguired deaign standayds,
Motlon carried.

Hoved by Mr. Scletey 3econded by My, Flythe . .that

WEEREAS, Llo accordance with the provisions of Section 1lé(c) of
ths Fedaral Ald Bigbway Act of 1956, s Public Bearing was held st the
Momnt Cross Fire Deparimsnt in Pittsylvanis Covuty, on Fridey, July 31,
1964, at 7:00 p.m. concerning the proposad construction apdfor reccoatruction
of Route 750 from the interasction of Rouiw 33 (City of bapville)} to the
intersecticn of Eoute 044, State Project 0750-071-125, ¢-301, 07150-108-101,
C-501; raderal Preject 8-652(2); and

WHEHEAS, proper motice wis given in sdvance and all thows prasent
wvers siven s full opportunity to express their opinionp and recommsndations
for or sgiinat the coastructiom ap planned, theiy statesmts baing duly
recorded; aad

WHENEAE, the econcolic affecta of the locatiom and the proposed
improvezsnts hive bean sxanined and gpiven proper considexation, and this
wyidasncae, along with all orher, bas bam carefully raviswsd,

MW, THERENORE, RE IT AESOIVED, that tha coostructiom of this
project is approved in accoydsace with tha plams, following generally along
the sxieting romd with sioor improvements and then aleng new location ar
the corporate limits of Danville, a&s proposed and presented by the sugineer-
ing division of the Depsritment of Highwaya. MNotiom capriad.

Hoved by Juodge Raavsr JSoconded by Mr. Boliand  ,that

WHEREAS, fection 33-138.1 of the Code of Virginia provides
fimd for fiscal 1964-83 of §1,%00,000 to ".....be sxpended by the Coumissiom
for comatructing, recoustructing, mmintaining or IEproving Accasa roads
within counties, cities and towns to indnacrisl sites on which manufsctor-
ing, precesaing ot otimr establishoents will be built under fime contract
or arc already constructed.”;

WHEBEAS, the Board of Suvpervisord of Chesterfisld County by
rasolution bhag reguested the use of ladustrial access fund to construet an
Access road from the Waltbell interchange to Route 1, & diatance of approx-
inately one wile, to sarve the new techmical ceater of the Allied Chamical
Corporation neir the fichmend-Petersburg Turnpile Walthall interchange in
Chesterfisld County, estimated to cost §110,000; and



WHEREAS, it sppears that this tvequest fzlla within the intent of
Section 33-134.1 wnd has conplied with the provisions of tie Bighway
Comulesion's policy on the uss of iodostrial access funda.

WOW, THEREFORE, BE IT BESQLVED, that J110,000 from che industrial
accesa fund for 1984-65 ba allocated for the purposa of providing propsc
access bervsap the Walthell inteychangs and Routa 1 to tha teclmical ceatsy
of Alliad Chamical Corporation io Chasterfisld County, Project 0520-020-112,
C50L, F8702, contingent npon & certificate from the Corporatien that its
plm is under flym contract, and comtingent upon the necessary right of wmy
apd movement of utilities bwing provided at Do cost to the Commonwealth.
Motion carzied.

Noved by Ny, Flyths JSeconded by Judge Weaver LBt

BEREAS, Jectlon 33-136.1 of the Cods of Tirginia providas a fund
for Flscal 1964-65 of 91,500,000 to ",..be mipsnded by the Comniswiom for
coagtrucking, saconptructing, maintaining onr inproving access roads withip
coumtiey, ¢ivies and towns tn iodvatrial sites on which cumufscturing, pro-
ceasiog or other sstablishoents will ba bullt under firm mtﬂr.t or ars
already constructed.™; smd

WEEREAS , I:I:I.I Board of Bupervisaors of Patrick Gnnnt:r by resolution
bas requested the use of industtial accass fymde to improve Bours 833 frow'
RBouts 6Bl to Boute 58, & distance of oo mils, to aarve the new facility of
Bassett-Walker Enitting Coxpany, Rear amrt in Patriok County, estimated
to cast $47,000; snd

WHERBAS, it appeaxs thet thiy requast falls within the fotent of
Section 33=136.) and hay complind with the provisions of tha Highway
Commdiesinn's policy oo the use of induatrial wccsss funds.

WOV, THEREPORE, RE IT FNESOLNED, thac $47,000 from the indusrrial
sccess  fund ﬁ:r 195#-65 ba sllooated fFor the pulpese aof inproving Routs
B35 from Eouke 681 to Noute 58 to provide proper sccess to the new faollicy
of Bagsete-Walker Fpitting Cospany, nesr Stuart in Patrick County, Project
0835-070-13%, C-301, contingent upon & certificace from the Company .that ite
plant 1¢ under firm contzact, and contingsnt upon the necessary right of
way and mevemsnt of utilities being provided at e cosf to the lnduastzial
accans fund. Motlom aarried,

Mowsd by Mr. Mowanas Becendsd by Judge Weaver yEhat

WHEREAS, Ssction 33-136.1 of tha Code of Virginia provides a fungd
for fiscal 1565-65 of AL1,500,000 to "...bs expended by the Comnisaiom far
pomtructing, rstonstrocting, saintaining or improving access roeda within
countias, cites and towns to imdustrial sites on which mermiscturing, pro-
cessing or othor astablishuants will be btyili under firm coutrgct or are
already conatructed."; and

WHEERAS, the Boaxrd of Supervisors of Pitraylvania Coumty by
Tesolntion hep requested the use of londustrial access funds for providing
proper accasd from Boutrs 35 o the maw #apiliries baing conmtrucred by the
Unitad Batexprises and Devmlepars, Incorporatad, just south of Danvilla in
Pittyylvanis County, astimated to coat $50,000; and

WHEREAE, it appeays that this request falle witchin the iptent of
Sacticn 33-136.1 and has complied with the provisions of the Higlemy
Comission"s policy cithe use of indostrial sccess fumds, including the

guaTantening of right of way.



HOW, TBEREFDEE, AR IT EESOINED, that $50,000 from the indnsreizl
access fumd for 1964-6%5 be sllocated for the purposs of providing proper
access from Boute 86 to the new Eacilitias of the United Enterprises and
Pavalopera, Incorporated, just south of Danvilie in Pittaylvania County,
Fraleet 1120-071-154, €-501, contingant upon tha nacessary right of wy
and tpving of utilities baing provided st oo cost to the Comnoowealth.
Motion carrisd,

Hovad by Judge Weavar, Sscomdaed by Mr. Holland, that

the sectiom of U. B. Boute 360, the Mechanicsvilla By-pass in
Hangvax County, baginning st a point scuthwest of Machanicaville, said
point being phown on the plans for State Project (0380-042-102, EW=201, C501
At Btation 190 + 89.0 EBL and Scacion 192 4 53.67 on existing Route 1560,
baing perpemdicular to Station 192 + 75.0 WBL: theocs sxtending in & northe
sastarly direcrion to Station 226 + 75.0 EBYL and 226 + 858.0 KBL oo the
aforesentionad plans including any necegsary relocations, intarchamges,
raps and connecting romds, be designated as a Linited Acceans Higbwsy in
accordance with Article 3, Chapter I, Titie 33 of the 1550 Code of Virginie,
a» amanded.

The points of sccess parsicted under this resolotion ave to ba
located at existing or ralocated yoads ag ghown on the plana,
¥otion carriad.

Judga Wesver asked thms action om the locatiom of Projact 0460-
067-101; 7460-067-101, PE-101, batwasn ECL Craws and 0.50 nmils E, Routse
809 (Rast of Blackerone) in Nottowey County, ba defarred baciuse thers fa
substantial and widespread gpposition to this propossd routs in Nottoway
Covnty 4f it 1s to be limited access.

Motion wis made by Mr. Flythe, saconded by Mr. Chiltoa, that
the axisring policy la regazd to bypasses ba reviewed by the Policy
Committes of the Commission. Moticn carrisd.

Horved by Judge Wenwvar, Ssconded by Mr. Chilton, thar

WHEREAS, Section 46.1-193 and Esction 656.1-345 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, a4 mwemded, provides for intrsasing or decreaping spesd
Mmite fyom tha statutable wsteblished spesd limits aodfor sstablishing a
winimm spesd 1imlc when such incrsass or dacresse andfor establicbmant of
a miniows spesd lizit has beam prescribed by the State Higlhiy Commisslon
afcor an angioeering smd rpaffic iovestigation; and

WHERBAD, the Higbeay Departmant bwe now cosplatad the roquived
snginssring and rraffic iovestigation for the harein spacified section or
ssttions of higinmy and bas dutermined that the Tespsctive maxienm and/or
finimm spaad limit should be establinhsd accordingly snd as affixed
herain,

HOW, THEREVOHE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the speed limit for all
wehicles oot otherwise rastricted by stetote, be sacribed for che
following specified section or ssctions of higivmy az showm on che
attached tabulacione by discricto., Motion carrisd,



YL 1=k SUNEE PINTRICT Tajn 1
Leugth Spead
j T 14 Iogation fHilea) LimlC CGHR).
Ixiphty Sveten
Gresapvilis County
56 + WCL Peporia O1.9. 3.98) 0,62 A5
t Q.62 I"'. ¥. of WL m _ﬂl-!. l-m
1als of Wight Coonty
~ "Bahool Zona™
10 Hatdy Elsmmtary Schoul L .3
Heorgemond Cownity
58 y 0,13 Wi, X, of Rta, T-611 (u.P. 9.41) 1.01
H 'ﬂ-“ Il-.- .I ﬂf Eta. m 'm-!- 'lm
kLY t Routes 13, 38, snd 450 (0, P, 9.00) 0.4 43
r 0.04 M, E. of Etes. 13. 55. & 450 (M.P. '-“)
Becowigly Bvpcan
[T ! Roata 450 2.3 L]
o7 0.30 Mi. ¥. of Rkte. 450
538 t 0.30 Wi, W. of Rte. HED 0.76 43
t 1.06 Wi, W, of Rie, 450
Yok Comuly
ok Terraces Subdivision 23
1son Park Sebdivigiom 5
leston Beighta Bubdivision s
FREDINICENBORG DISTRICY
ﬂmm Cognty
17 : Route 613 (M.P. 17.61) .09 $0/50
F; 0.10 Bt. %. of Rta, 1316 (N.P. 26.90)
Spotaylvanis County
3 : WL hnhrlshlbﬂ LT, 1.74) 1.5 &3
1,50 Mi. W. of WOL Fradeviclubuy (M.F. 3.24)
3 1‘“ Hl- ., of WL mm. mr’- !{H, ‘ﬂﬂﬂ
Rie, 510 (M.P. 10.19) 6,91
1 0.20 ML, X, of Int. 1 and A1t 1 (H.P. 5.A8)
ﬂ-?l “* .i 't i“i m m'l Tnﬂl 1‘“ “



=17 FREDERTCEODUEG DIBTRICT -l'lstll
Length Spead
Bouts —liRgation Oleyd . Lixie ()
Lencaster County
632 [Frt Eoute 222 1.30 3
To: Dead Eod
CULTEPER DIETRICT
ZEinare Rysten
drlingten County
120 Fr: Dittwar Road (M.P. 08.09) 0.53 35
Tor Military Road {(M.P. A.72)
Ozange County
31 Ll;:: Routs §55 (M,P, 6.08) 0.48 X
t 0,48 ¥, N, of Bta. 655 {M.P. 6,36)
rmﬁ County
§17 ¥r: Routs 644 L.l4 b -]
Tor Capital Beltway Overpass {I-493)
STAURTON DISTRICT
mﬂ:ﬂﬁ Comty
3 |Fr: 0.01 Mi. K. Ria, T=T746 (M.P. 1.65) 1.29 »
Tot 0.03 Mi, E. C & O Hailroed Crossing (M.¥. 1.90)
Secondary Svsten
Allsghany County
637 Fr: Routs 220 3.2 48

Tort

Bnute BAL



Mowed by Mr. McWane, Secondad by Mr. Chiltem, that

WMERRAS, uvnder sutharity of Bectiom 35+-33.4 of ths Code of
Yirglaia of 1950, as amended, request is sada by tbe City of Lymchbury
for payosat st the baga rate of 5800 pex wile sunally en sddicionsl
strosts maeting requirad scandsxds;

W, THEREFORE, EE IT BESOLYED, thet quarterly payments st the
bese psts of S800 per wile snsoslly be mada to tha City of Lynchburg oa
addicional streets totaling 3,04 miles that have bast brought op to |
standards reguired by this section of tha Cede, affective bagimming July 1,
1964 for the quarterly paysent due After Septambar 33, 1954. Tha addition=
4l adleags of atraata oligihls for paymeat describad as follows:

Sedgewick brive ~ From Falcoa Bill Flice to "“furm-a=roumd = 0,30 Mi.
Lockaviaw E4. « Frow Trenta Ferry Rd. te End of pwved 5t. - 0,33 mi.
Hilton Flaca = Prom Peakland Plans to Turn-s=pouid - .13 i,
EKbonda Road = From fanhill Prive to End of Screat v Or25° ML,
Burton Cresk P1,~ Frow Rbonda Road to Turm-a-round - 0,10 NL,
Chinook Placa - From Rhonda Eosd to Apacha lana - 0,29 Mi,
Apacha lsnve ~ Prom Chinook Place to S8Enhill Drive « 0,12 M,
Oakdale Drive -~ From Headow View Dr. to Grwenwaod Drive - 0,16 M.
Greimhill 1Ane - Froa Indiso Hill Epad to Tum-a-round - - 0,30 MS,
Willow Lawp Dr. - Frow Link Eoad to Turn~s-roood » 0.3]1 Mi.
Landovexr Place = From Langhorns Rd, & Tate Springs R4, to

Landover Place Turn=sa-rouod = 0,32 Mi.
Atherholt Hoad - From Langhoyne Road to End of Favemsnt - 0.10 M.
Tats Springs &d.- Froz Langhoins Rosd to Landover Place - 0,09 Hi,
Linkhorne Dr. -~ From Ravemreood Dr, to School Froperty » 0,17 Mi.
fky View Place - From Sregory lana to Turm=s-round - 0,11 mi,

The sbove additione totaling 3.04 milas, will incredss ths total milsage
ta the city of Lynchborg frow 129.79 miles to 132.5) piles of approved
Atredts. Moelom carrisd.

Moved by Mr. Landrith + Beconded by My. Holland »that

WHEEEAS, by proper rasolution, the Boapds of Gupervisors of
Lowdorm:, Loviss and Fittaylwanisa Counties bave requested that certain rosda
shich no longer secve as a public necessity, be discontinusd a3 parie of
tha Secoodary System of Highswiye;

KW, THEEETORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thet pursuant to Section 33-76.7
of the Code of Virgiois pf 1950, as amendsd, tha following Toads ha dis-
ﬂlmﬂ ap parts of the Becondary fystam of Righeayas, effsctive this

TOUDDITE COUNTY ©  « Bpure 611, from Beute 6956 north to Routs

93 1.0 Kile
« Bouts 1%, frem Toute 530 vorth to Emute

631 1.30 Mils
=~ Route 674, from Routs 611 to 0.5 wmile sast of

Bouts 411 0,50 Mile
- Roote 676, from Boute 5§73 to 0.5 mila southwest

gf Bouta 673 0.50 Mile

= Routa 694, from Bouts &73 to L.70 milas scuthwest
of Boute 473 1.70 Hils



LOUDOIN COUNTY = Boute 740, Erom Roote 6197 to (.85 mils northwest

of Muta 519 0.85 Mile
- Bouts 768, Zrom Route 650 to 2.20 miles oorthwest
of Houte &50 2.0 Mila

= O1ld location of Boure 68, Section 1, from Station
58 + 00 southerly 0,21 mile to Station £3 + 8D,
Prolect 0565-053-114, C~%0] ,21 ¥Mils

« Old locatiom of Routa 569, Ssction 2, from Statiom
90 + 60 southerly .26 mils to ths new cotmection
opposite Scation 104 + 30, Project 0848-033-114,
c-501 0.26 Mile

« 01d location af Route 543, Section 9, from naw
connaction opposaite Etation 111 + OO easterly 0.02
mita to Btation 112 + 70, Pavject O66B-053-114,
C-501 0,02 Mila

LOULSA COEETY = 01d Location of Houta 605, Ssction 1, froxm Skatiom

' 26 + 70 mortherly 0.26 mile to Statiom 40 4 30,
Eroject 0605-034-107, C-501, B-~603 0,26 Mile

FITISYLVANTA COINTIY - Old location of Boute 882, Seation 1, from Romte
844 porthaasterly 0,10 mile to Station 1§ + &5,
Froject 0882-071-112, C=501 0.10 Mile
~ 01d location of Bouts 703, Bectlos 3, from the new
connection northerly 0.13 mila to Jtation 7O + 85,
2rofect DB82-071-112, C-301 0,13 Mile

Moved by Mr. Tandeith, Beconded by Judge Weaver, that

FHEREAS, Section 46.1-193, as smendsd, of ths Caods of Virgiola,
1930, matharises cha Stare Bighway Comminnion Lo dacrasss cartain spesd
‘H.l:ltl met forth in that saction, after sn enginsaring and traffic
invagtigation: apd

WHEREAS , thmlumn!thmnmmhlumm
necessary angioesring sod traffic Invescigation to determins ths proper
spsad in arsas of conatruction or maintspancs np-:utl.nu-u o kave made
recoomendations in regard to much speasds; sud

WEEREAS, this Commiswion haw given this macter thorough
eonyl daration,

BOW, TUEREFORE, BE FT FRAOLVED, that on &1l highways coder ths
Jurisdiction of the Rigbway Dapartmant, the Higlvay Commission, pursusnt
to the amchority vestsd in it by Section 46.1-193(3) of rhe Cods of
Virginiz, heraby decrstses the spsed liwit in areas of commtruction ox
oaintendnes operations down to 25 W, B, X,

&E IT FORTHER RESDLVED, that the snginsers of the Department Ars
authorised to determine and post & lesmer reduction in the speed limit in
araas of constmuction or mainterwnca operstions whea in their judgment sach
lagser reduction is warrasnted.

EE IT BTILL FINTHER RESOLNED, that all prior actiom of this
Comulsslion with regird to spead lindts in sresuns of constructipn or
maintsammca opsratioons is respinded. Motion oarried.



Mowsd by Mr. Chilton, Seconded by Mr. Bolland, that

* WHEREAS, in sccordance with the provisions of Saction 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, Unitad States Code, 4 Fublin Hearing was held in the
Glouwceater County Court House, Oloucestar, Virginia, at 10130 a.=., on
August 27, 1964, concerning the proposed conatruction of Houte 17 fram the
George P. Colentr Bridge Tall Mause Flasa to 0.753 oile oorth of the Georgs
P. Coleman Bridge Toll Houss Plaxa in Gloucester County, State Project
0017-036-103, C-301, and

WIEREAS, propér ootice wis givan in advance snd all those present
wers given a full cpportonity Lo axprass their opinicos wnd recomaendations
for of againse the propossd developmsnt an plinned sud theic statements be-
ing duly resordsd, and .

WHEREAS, the poonondic sffects of the proposed relocation bave
bast svsmined and given proper cousideratipa, and this evideace, along with
all other, bas basn caratully reviewed,

AE IT EESOINED, that the construction of this projact be spproved
in actordancs with the gensral plans as proposed snd prasented at the
Public Rearing by the Departoant Snginesrs. Thia proposed improvememt
genezally conslats of wpanding the axipting two (2) lana fasiliry o
four {6} lanea. Motion casried.

HWoved By Mx, Fiythe Secemdad by Mr. Sclater ;Lhet

WIEREAS, the Higtway Comnmission recently added bo the Frisary
System sn axtension of Horth Carslina Noute 119 to interssct with Routs 59
in Halifawy County, and _

WHEREAS, this new addition was temporarily sssigosd Bouts 419
panding negotiations with local authorities for vemmbering present Route
119 in the Rospoks-Salen ares so that Routs Numbar 119 may be uvsed 48 2
continmoas route in Virginis and Nerth Carolina; and '

UHEREAS, in ordar to omke an sxchmge of Routes I1% and 419, the
2oard of Supervisors of Rosngks County and the Council of the Town of Salem
by resolutions have agreed to the remmbariag of pressnt Routs 159 to #19;

OV, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that all of present Route 119,
from interssction of Alé. RBoote 11 ia the Tewn of Salwm to intersection
of Boute 2200 in Rospsokw County, ba penosbered to carry Routs Noshar 419;
and

Bt IT MRYEER RESOLVED, that the racent addition sxtending frem
North Caroling to interssction of Eoute 58 in Halifax County, aod hereto-
fora dasignaced as Boute 419, b ravusbarsd 2o Route 119, thus providing
a cpnktituous youts of the e mmber in Horch Carelina and Virginis.
Motion carziegd,

Moved by Mr. Sclater, Seconded by Mr. Lsndrith, that

WHERKAS, ic 1s the opinieon of our suginesrn that the interssction
of Rovtes 460 smd 707 at Cadar Rluff in Tasswsll County ia sccident-prons
and shouid ba eorvectad, and

WHERPAS, the isprovement recommsndad by owxr snglnesrs for this
::lrduu- intersaction is matismated to coat §7,000 induding xight of wwy,

WHEREAS, thers is & sufficient smowant in the Bristol District
Prizary Comstruotion Ressrve Pund to fipanca this foprovement, it is

EEROIVED, that tha sum of $7,000 is sllocated from the Eristol
District Priwary Conatruction Reserve Pund for this isprovemsat,
Motion ctrried.



Mowed by My, Fiythe JSecanded by M. Landeith JEhat

WHEHEAS, in connection with Interstwte Reata 66, Projact 0065-000-
102, EW=206 in Arlington County, tha Comsuowealth 4id acquire owm lote or
parcels of isnd froo Francia I, Pascoe and Margaret H. Pascos, Lusband and
wifs, co-tenants, and Glen G. Goods by deeds recorded in Dead Book 1458,
Page 515, and Desd Book 1508, Fage 342, eepectively, in tha office of the
Clexk of the Citcuit Court of Arlingtom County: and

WHEREAS, in comnection with the sad Rauts and Projecc the
Commetwanlth did sequivs all of the Lands and right of way of the Rosslyn
Spur of che Waghington and 0ld Dowinim Bullroad by desd recorded in Deed
Book 1495, Page 500; and -

WHERRAS ., » trianguizy avwa consisting of portions of the two first
nanad lots or pazcalw at the internection of 13th and Yerwont Strests liss
south of and beyond the south right of wmy apd lioted access line of the
said Boute and Pooject and & similax parcel of the right of way of the sid
Reailroad lisw muth of and bhayond the said sguth right of way amd limited
scceas line from w poiat opposite spprosimate omatboumd lans survey Btation
1193475 to 4 point opposite approximate emetbound lune svxvey Station 11884

73: and :

WHEEEAS, the County of Arlipgton bas requsated thet the twe said
parcels he cobveysd to the County for monicipal use: and

WHENEEAE, the State Highway Comuipsiomsy has cercified in writing
that the said parcels do oot counstitute 4 section of public road &nd ars
desmed no longer osceasdry for the uses of the Etste Rigbway Syatem,

W, THEREWORE, in accordunce with the provisions of Section 33-
7§.6 of the 1950 Code of Virginia as amended, the State Riglway Cosndwsioner
in suthorised to sxecute in the nsms of the Commomwanlth a deed of guitclals
convgylng the said parcels to tha County of Arlisgton For sundcipal purposas
in exchange for certain othar lands now ouned by the Comty and scquirad by
the Commomwsulth in commeetion with Boute 50, Project 0030-000-101, C-501,
et under such other terms and conditioos as may ba recoowendsd to hin by
the Stare Right of Way Enginesr end spproved by him. Motioo carried,

Moved by Mr., Holland s Bacomded by Mr. Flytha .that

WHEREAD, the Commenwrealth in couoection with Route &4, State
Bighway Projecc 0064-122-070, Ki-202, in the Cicy of Morfolk, did acquirs
curtain landy, being a part of lets 19 apd 20 Block 19 of "Oakwood Park!
from Fina Investmant Coupany, Tncorporated, by Ceytificace Mo, C-3894 and
Agresmant Aftar Certificate dated August 15, 1962, snd Final Order for which
wad dated October 10, 1962, snd racovdad in Dead Book 905, Page 291; pact
of Loc 1B Block 19 of "Calwood Park™ from Normen C. Cofer and Ddessa H,
Cofer, his wife, by Dasd dated March 13, 1962, recordad in Dead Rpak AS9,
Fage L39; sod part of Tot 17 Block 19 of "Oakwond Park" from E. Kahn by
Certificate lg, C-3613, Finel Order for which was dated Noveober 29, 1962,
Tecorded in Daed Book 895, Page 409. The above mentionsd instruments are
recorded in the Clerk's Difice of the Corpotation Court of the ity of
Nerfolk, snd

WHERRAS, tha plans have bean revised pricr to the conatruction of
the sbova mantioned project thus Toducing the amyunt of land needed for the
constraetisr of cha said projace, and

WHEREAS, the owner or owners of the adjoianing property in ordsr to
more fully develop their remmining lands, have rTequasted that the lands so
acquired and lying sast of che sast revised proposed right of way line of
Chwsapaskn Boulevard that ars no longer needed be conveysd to thenm, and



WHEHSAS, the State Eighay Cooniwsioner has certified io writing
that the parcels of Isnd so Acquired lying east of rhe revised sast right
of wvay lins of ¢ald Route snd Projact from a point opposite approxiuste
survey Stationm 36 + 21.64, "Chesapesks Boulevard" to & poiok apposire approx,
survey Station 36 + 85, "Chasspenka Beulevard" does not conatituta 1 section
of tha publis road and iz deemed no longer necsessaty fov the uees of the
ftate Higluay Systes.

WOW, THEREFPORE, the conveyance of the ssid parcels of land wo
certifisd to the gumex or cwners of the adioining landy in accordeance with
the provisions of Section 33-76.6 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, an smanded,
is bereby approved, and tha State Highvey Commiasionst 1s hersly autherived
to sxecuts in tha oame of the Cosmowwealth a dasd convaying ssme without
wvarranty at a prics satisfactory with tha Departwemt. #Hotion carried.

Moved by Mr, Bolland  ,Seconded by  Mr. Landrith LLhat

WHEERAS, ths Commonwealth did sequire cartain right af wmay on
Route 537 in Surry County, under Project 0637-0%0-103, C-%01, frow Jobm E,
Morrison mod Ballis W. Morrison, by Dasd recorded in Desd Book 39, Page
243, mad from Willis ¥. Polwonon by Desd recorded in Daad Book 59, Page
478, thesn deeds being recorded in the Office of the Clark of the Circull
Court of aaid County; and

WVHEEKAA, ssid Route 637 bms besn reconstyucted vnder tha abowe
Project and on & unew location betwean Btations 41 + 35 and 44 + 50 aad
serwes the same ¢itisens as tha old locatfon, sad the new locaticn bas basn
approved by the State Blglhway Comuissionsr; and,

WEREAS, at & oasting of the Board of Supexvidors of Surry Coumty,
held oo the 20th day of August, 1954, a resclution was passed pursuant o
Saction 33-76.12 of the 1930 Coda of Wirginia, ss amended, sbandoning a4 a
public road the old ssction of Route 637] and

WHEREAS, the cwmer or cwaers of the adjoiming land in order Ebo
provide for the more orderly development of their praperty,bave regquested
that the old rizht of way adjoining their property be coavayed to them, snd

WHEREAS, the Brate Highway Comaissioner has certiffed it writing
that the right of way lylng batwisn the naw proposad southwest right of
vay lins and the center of old Boute 637 from spproxisets survey Statlon
41435 to approximate survey Htation #4450 of the centerline of Telocated
Bouts %7, of tha above project doss mot constitute a sactiom of the public
road and ia dessed no longer necessary for the vees of the State Higlnmy

Eyatam,

MOW, THEEEPORE, the convayanos of the saild parcal se certifled
to the cvmer oF owuers of record of the adjolninglands at & price eatis-
factory to the Srate Hight of Way Enginesr, in sccordioce with the provi-
sione of Baction 33-76.11 of the 1950 Cods of Virginia, s smended, ig
hereby spproved and the Brate Higwmy Commissforar i@ apthorized to axecuts
in the nams of the Commonues lth a doed withont werranty wubject o any
resteictione he mmy dasn nacessary, Motiou carried.



3y HY shded by M

Hﬂlms l:ht mlth Lu u.unnnct:l.nn with lm.ltﬁ L3Y, &tats
Righway Project 1277-D in Princess Auna County, now ity of Norfolk,
did acquirs certain landa, being &1k of Lot 2 Block F, fyow James M,
Fitte, widower, by Daed recordad in Dead Bgok 213, page 31; all of
lot 20 Block B, from Claude B. Parker by Certificete Mo. 1793 dated
cotobay 23, 1543, Floal Order for which vas recorded April 4, 1944, in
Deed Baok 222, Pags 2:; all of Lot 5 Block B frow First Baptiast Church
by B, H. Aleton, et als, Trustges by Dead vecorded in Desd Book 213,
Pege 401; and all of lot 7 Plock D from Parry Havrdy by Dead recordad in
Dasd !nuk 215, Page 150, al] tha said Block and Lot numbera being part
of the Oslawod Terraca Sub-divinion, and the said Deeds and Cortificate
ara racorded in the Office of tho Cierk of the Court of E:i.mnl Ayns
Comuty,now the City of Virgiois Basch, and

WHEREAS , thm:nrm:nnlthindjutnﬂulmdmm
to provida for & Dore orderly development of their property, rejuest
that tha parcels of said land so acquired and lying southwast of the
souticrast proposed right of way line of said Boute and Projact be
conveyed to them, and

WHEREAR, the Btate Highuay Comuissioner has cerxtified in
writing that tha parcels of lmnd so acquired lying scutlwest of the
soutbwest zighe of way line of eaid BRouts and Project asoe being sixty
faer soutbwest of and parallel gnd/or concsptrlc with the survey
centerlina from a polnt sixty fsat opposits approxicate puzvey Stetion
833450 o A point pixty fsot opposite approxipate survey Station 6J34«470;
thence from & paint sixty Iest coppasite approximate survey Scation 633+
16 to & point sixty fset opposlta approximate survey Staticn &3&+10;
thencs from 4 point pixty feet opposits approximece vurvey Station 53&+
70 to & point sixty fest opposite approximats sorvay Station 637436;
and from & polnt wixty feat opposita approximate suxvey Statlon 6IEHI5
to & polnt sizty feet opposite Approximata survay Station 639445, does
not comnstiture a section of the public roed and is deemed no louger
wocaseery for the uses of the State Highway Systam.

ROW, THEREFORE, the conveysuce of the said parcels of land
a0 certified to the cwnoer or owmars of the adjoining lends in sccordsnca
with the provisions of Section 33-76.6 of tha 1950 Coda of Virginia ne
smandad, 1a heredy approved, aund tha State Higlomy Cosmixsioner is
bereby authorized to axecute in the nswe of tha Commorsmalrh a deed
conveying same without werranty at & price gatistsctory with tha
Dapartment. Motion carried.

Thexre was conaiderable diacussion in Tegaxd to propased
conveyance of & right of wey parcel on Routs 9% in Henrlco County
. to the Hermitaga Country Club. This right of way had been erizioally
secuted from the Hexrmitage Country Club and sines it is oot now
Tequized for cight of wvay puxposes, tbe Club had vaquasted chat they
be 4llowad to buy it back, Another propsrty owner in the vicinity
had alas yaguested that ha ba allowed ta bild on the parcel. The
Commisgloner grated the Jisposal af chizx prepercy depended mpon Che
policy of tha Departusnt that euch land whan not needed for highway
purposes be ressld co the original osmar and he recomcendsd chat it be
rafarrgd to tha Policy Commictsa of tha Highway Commigaion. Mr. Flythe
o moved, the motion was seconded by Mr. Chileton and carrisd. The
{omeisaionar staced disposal of this particnlar parcalwouid ba defexzad
untl)l & policy kad basn adoptad by tha Coomlssion and wouwld then be
raconsidered,

Mr, Mitton oade a progress report oi the acquisition of right
of vuy on Route 29 thyough tha Kadisen Helghes azes of Asbarst County.



Moved by Mr. Landrith, Ssconded by Mr. Sclater, that

WPRREAE, Bsction 33-136.1 of tha Code of Virginis providas n
fund Sor fimcal 1965-563 of 41,500,000 to ",,.be exponded by Lhe Commigeion
for constructing, reconstructing, maintalaing or ikproving sccess rosde to
induatrial witas on vhich sapufscturing, procassiog or othey sstzblishments
will be bullt under firm contyect or Ara alrsady cepstrvotsd."; amd =~

WIERRAS, tha Board of Bupetvisors of Fairiaw County by resoluticn
Bas requasted the use of industrial access fund for che purposs of adding
in the reconstruction sod ralocation of approximately oom @ila of Route 675,
just emet of Hexndon in Falrfax Counoty, %o setve a portlen of the industyial
cosplex pow undar comstxuvetion by REstan, estimated to cost $110,000; and

WHERZAS, Raston hay agveed to Arrangs for the mecasssry right of
way involved in the recoostruction aad ralocation of a portien of Rcuts 6735,
has agraed to do all of the grading, drainage, snd the inatailation of
curb and gutter; snd -

WHEREAS, it sppeare thar this requast falls witbin the intent of
Section 33-136.1 und hey complisd with the Highway Commdssion’s policy co
the use uf industrisl access funds.

ROW, TEEREFURE, B& IT RESOLVED, that $110,000 frem the industrial
access tond for 1964-8% ba allocsted for the purpesa of sseisting in the
raconstruction and relocatlon of Route 675, in Fairpfax Comaty just eRst of
Hezndon, to provide proper acoess to the lodustrisal complex being construct-
o4 by Raston in Fairpfex County, Froject 0675-023-147, C501, comtimgeut wpon
Eaatcn providing the necamsary right of way, performing the grading opsration
providing ths necessary drainage, snd installing curd and gutter &t no
cont ko tha Cooomewsalth. Motiom carried.

Moved by Mr. Flytha, Secondsd by Me. Landrith, that

WHEREAS, the Virginia Bigway Commission wvas inviced by Bristol
District Comminsioner William M, Selater to condust ifs regular dugust
business mssting in the Briatal District, specifically st Marion, Virginlas;

and

WHEREAS, tha Chaster of Commerce of Msrico extedded Lta walcooe
and invication £o attynpd the sonpusl Saluts to Induatry dinoer at cthe
Holaronm Aille Coumery Clubh; amd

WHEREAS, tha Nraaks Intexstate Park Coomisaiem did also extend
its grastioge and invitstien to visir the Sreaks Tuntecstate Park; emd

WMEBRAR, the Vixginla Righuiy Commission did conduct ite Augnat
moxting wt Marion sod sccepted the bospitslity sad good will of the afore-
weutionad Lo its visit to Bristol Ristrict Auguar 19 through 22; now,
tharefors,

BE IT MEGOLVED, that the Virsionis Highwmy Cosmissicn proffer its
singeve spprecistion asd gratitude to Mr. Sclater, to tha Marion Chsshar
of Comvgrce snd &3 manhers, and to the Ereaks Interscits Park Comsission
for their wost kind iovitation and for making this a noet informative,
sarertafolog and highly semorxhle occasion; and

AE IT FURTHER BESOINED, that copias of this Coomissicon rasplution
be erransaicrad to Mr. Sclatex, to tha Marion Chasher of Cocmerca and to
the Brasks Intarstate Peayk Comsdssion. Motiom carried.



Mr. Bunsbergar reviewsd studies mads following a ragquest for
changa in Incatim af the Xeysville By-pass and stated that after &
thorough antlysis of the total problem Lt was tha strong racomsendation
of tha highway enginsers thet tha red line as originally propoged for
tha development of Rovte 380 threngh the Ontaris ares ba used.

Mr. Fogpate stated it appeazed to hin thet onm baving mede w
sslsction, the Commission bas the pesponaibility of maintaining that
selacticn unlass it is shown that they wore in exvor in oaking the
firet salection. Ifthers was sny erivy, or 1f factors ococurred i the
wasntine which should be considaxed, ha s4id cextainly the Comeissicn
sbould bave the foptituds to make the chings, dvep at the displessure
of tha people who have zlrsady besn Favorsd by the sslection thay
wighad, In this cape, he said, ha could sot ssa Any svidence which
had been subsdtied in the smantius which indicarad the Commiwpion had
made axt exvor in the first place, and fay that resson e concurred fn
the anginsers' recommendativym,

Hnt:l'.nn way mads by Mr. landrith that che Commiasion follow
the recoraendation of the angincers and the commissioner, The motion
wap secomded by Mr. Sclater sud carried, My. MoGane casting « dipsenting
vote, Mr. McWane stated he had not been cooviuced that wa mre building
this mad for tha people mnd askad whether it waa the palicy o build
tha cheapent yoad possible o to astisfy the propls in tha community.
The Commissiousr wan asked whather {f the copr wvas tha seoe kis .
recoumendation would wtill be the red ling, Hs ssid thar it would,

Nr. Fogate stmovoced the Eightesoth Ancosl Highway Comfersoce
to by hald &t Vixgiaia Militaxy Inetitote, Octobsr 15-16, 1965, and
invited the Commidsicteara to sttend they meeting of cha Departmant of
Highways Englossrs on the afterncon of October 1lé. He stated the
October meeting of €he Comsfssiop would be beld at Lexingtowr oo the
aftermoot of October 15,

The mspricg wes adjoornsd ak 11:43 AN,

Approved;

Chaixyman

Attunted;




